

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

March 2, 2021

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and

Supervisor Lavagnino

<u>PUBLIC WORKS, BOARD OF DIRECTORS, FLOOD CONTROL</u>
AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

File Reference No. 21-00163

RE:

Consider recommendations regarding the 2021 Updated Debris Basin Maintenance and Management Plan, Romero Creek, Colds Springs, and San Ysidro Debris Basins Improvement Projects, First and Second Districts, as follows:

Acting as the Board of Directors, Flood Control and Water Conservation District:

- a) Find that pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15162, no new effects will occur and no new mitigation measures would be required as a result of the project and therefore pursuant to the CEQA Section 15168 (c)(2), that the Updated Debris Basin Maintenance and Management Plan is within the scope of the project covered by the Program Environmental Impact Report for the Updated Routine Maintenance Program (01-EIR-01) approved in 2001 and no new environmental document is required;
- b) Consider the addenda to the previously certified Program Environmental Impact Report (01-EIR-01) and determine that the addenda contained within the Updated Debris Basin Maintenance and Management Plan have been completed in compliance with the CEQA and adopt the mitigation measures included for each project as the Mitigation and Monitoring Plan pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15168 (c)(3);
- c) Adopt the CEQA findings included in the Updated Debris Basin Maintenance and Management Plan;
- d) Approve individual projects described in the Updated Debris Basin Maintenance and Removal Plan; and
- e) Authorize the Public Works Director to advertise and receive bids for the Romero Creek Debris Basin, Cold Springs Debris Basin, and San Ysidro Debris Basin Improvement Projects.



County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

March 2, 2021

A motion was made by Supervisor Hartmann, seconded by Supervisor Williams, that this matter be acted on as follows:

Acting as the Board of Directors, Flood Control and Water Conservation District:

- a) and b) Approved;
- c) Adopted;
- d) Approved; and
- e) Authorized.

The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino